

Hearing Date: August 9, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern)

Andrew N. Goldman (AG 1010)
James H. Millar (JM 6091)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 230-8800
Facsimile: (212) 230-8888

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Loan Syndications and Trading Association and
The Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
	:
In re:	: Chapter 11
	:
	: Case No. 06-10064 (SMB)
MUSICLAND HOLDINGS CORP., <u>et al.</u> ,	:
	: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors	:
-----	X

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING
ASSOCIATION AND THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO WACHOVIA BANK'S MOTION TO COMPEL
THE INFORMAL COMMITTEE OF SECURED TRADE VENDORS TO FILE A
VERIFIED STATEMENT PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY RULE 2019**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Requiring members of informal groups to make rule 2019 disclosures
 would have significant, negative consequences..... 3

 II. Informal groups are not subject to rule 2019 5

 A. Rule 2019 Does Not Apply To Informal Groups Because They Do
 Not Act As Fiduciaries..... 5

 B. The History and Purpose of Rule 2019 Likewise Demonstrate That
 It Was Intended to Apply to Fiduciaries, Not Informal Groups. 8

 III. Wachovia’s points lack merit..... 12

 A. Rule 2019 Does Not Seek To Protect Those Entities To Which No
 Fiduciary Duties Are Owed. 12

 B. Even Though Claims Are Sold At Less than Face Value, the
 Economics of the Debtor’s Obligation Does Not Change. 13

 C. Plan Issues Are Not the Province of Rule 2019..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bank and Trust Co. v. Jardine Ins. Servs. Texas, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>In re Andersen</i> , 179 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of N. Y.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	10
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Future Asbestos Claim Representative (In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.)</i> , 327 B.R. 554 (D. Del. 2005).....	6
<i>In re CF Holding Corp.</i> , 145 B.R. 124 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1992)	7
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 101 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , No. 05-17930, 2007 WL 724977 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2007)	11
<i>In re Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 105 F.2d 358 (3d Cir. 1939).....	10
<i>In re Rosenbaum Brain Co.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 600 (N.D. Ill. 1935).....	9
<i>In re Scotia Dev., LLC</i> , No. 07-20027 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. April 17, 2007)	7
<i>In re Szostek</i> , 886 F.2d 1405 (3d Cir. 1989).....	12–13
<i>Resurgent Capital Servs. v. Burnett (In re Burnett)</i> , 306 B.R. 313 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 435 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Texas Hotel Secs. Corp. v. Waco Dev. Co.</i> , 87 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1936)	13–14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 205(p)9
Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 2019(a)(4).....6

MISCELLANEOUS

Ballentine's Law Dictionary 225 (3d ed. 1969)6
Hon. Robert D. Drain, Are Bankruptcy Claims Subject to the Federal Securities Laws,
10 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 569 (2002)14
Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged 458 (2002)6
William G. Fennell, Protective Committees and Deposit Agreements in Railroad
Reorganizations, 49 Yale L.J. 224 (1939)9
